
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF SANTA FE  
FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

BRIAN F. EGOLF, JR, HAKIM BELLAMY, 
MEL HOLGUIN, MAURILIO CASTRO,  
and ROXANNE SPRUCE BLY,

Plaintiffs, NO. D-101-CV-2011-02942

v.

DIANNA J. DURAN, in her official capacity as
New Mexico Secretary of State, SUSANA
MARTINEZ, in her official capacity as New CONSOLIDATED WITH
Mexico Governor, JOHN A. SANCHEZ, in his D-101-CV-2011-02944
official capacity as New Mexico Lieutenant D-101-CV-2011-02945
Governor and presiding officer of the New Mexico D-101-CV-2011-03016
Senate, TIMOTHY Z. JENNINGS, in his official D-101-CV-2011-03099
capacity as President Pro-Tempore of the New D-101-CV-2011-03107
Mexico Senate, and BEN LUJAN, SR., in his D-202-CV-2011-09600
official capacity as Speaker of the New Mexico D-506-CV-2011-00913
House of Representatives,

Defendants.

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SENA PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER
APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL MASTER OF THE PUEBLO OF LAGUNA, PUEBLO

OF ACOMA, JICARILLA APACHE NATION, PUEBLO OF ZUNI, PUEBLO OF
SANTA ANA, PUEBLO OF ISLETA, RICHARD LUARKIE, HARRY A. ANTONIO, JR.,

DAVID F. GARCIA, LEVI PESATA AND LEON REVAL

 Plaintiffs Pueblo of Laguna, Pueblo of Acoma, Jicarilla Apache Nation, Pueblo of Zuni,

Pueblo of Santa Ana, Pueblo of Isleta, Richard Luarkie, Harry A. Antonio, Jr., David F. Garcia, Levi

Pesata and Leon Reval (hereinafter, the “Native American Plaintiffs”) oppose the Sena Plaintiffs’

motion on the same grounds as stated in the Native American Plaintiffs’ Response in Opposition to

Motions For the Appointment of a Special Master, which was filed in this matter on October 21, 2011

and which is incorporated here by reference.  



In addition, the Sena Plaintiffs’ motion is based on their assumption that the Court relied

solely, or at all, on the comparisons with the ongoing redistricting litigation in the State of Nevada. 

 In fact, there is no mention of the Nevada redistricting in the Court’s Decision and Order Denying

Motions to Appoint a Special Master, Oct. 24, 2011.  The Native American Plaintiffs agree with the

Court’s rationale in denying the motions for the appointment of a Special Master.  The Sena

Plaintiffs’ motion does nothing to detract from the Court’s rationale.  

The Native American Plaintiffs believe that the best approach to promote economy and

efficiency in this litigation is to focus on compliance with the Court’s accelerated Scheduling Order,

rather than on the distraction the Sena Plaintiffs’ motion for reconsideration entails.

Respectfully submitted this 2nd day of November, 2011.

By  /s/ Cynthia Kiersnowski              
TERESA ISABEL LEGER
CYNTHIA KIERSNOWSKI
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP
1239 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-3622 (Phone)
(505) 982-1827 (Fax)
tleger@nordhauslaw.com
ckiersnowski@nordhauslaw.com

CASEY DOUMA
In-House Legal Counsel
Pueblo of Laguna
P.O. Box 194
Laguna, NM 87026
(505) 552-5776 (Phone)
(505) 552-6941 (Fax)
cdouma@lagunatribe.org

2

mailto:tleger@nordhauslaw.com
mailto:ckiersnowski@nordhauslaw.com
mailto:cdouma@lagunatribe.org


Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Pueblo of Laguna, Pueblo of Acoma, Jicarilla Apache
Nation, Pueblo of Zuni, Pueblo of Santa Ana, Pueblo
of Isleta, Richard Luarkie, Harry A. Antonio, Jr.,
David F. Garcia, Levi Pesata and Leon Reval

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 2, 2011, a true and correct copy of the foregoing
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO SENA PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO RECONSIDER
APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL MASTER OF THE PUEBLO OF LAGUNA, PUEBLO OF
ACOMA, JICARILLA APACHE NATION, PUEBLO OF ZUNI, PUEBLO OF SANTA ANA,
PUEBLO OF ISLETA, RICHARD LUARKIE, HARRY A. ANTONIO, JR., DAVID F.
GARCIA, LEVI PESATA AND LEON REVAL was electronically mailed and electronically filed
and served through the court’s e-filing system to the Honorable James A. Hall and the counsel listed
below.

 /s/ Cynthia Kiersnowski                                
CYNTHIA KIERSNOWSKI

The Honorable James A. Hall
James A. Hall, LLC
505 Don Gaspar
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 988-9988
jhall@jhall-law.com

Paul J. Kennedy
201 12  Street, N.W.th

Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-0653
pkennedy@kennedyhan.com

David K. Thomson
Thomson Law Office, LLP
303 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1860
(505) 982-1873
david@thomsonlawfirm.net

Stephen G. Durkovich
Law Office of Stephen Durkovich
534 Old Santa Fe Trail
Santa Fe, NM 87505-0372
(505) 986-1800
sonya@durkovichlaw.com

John V. Wertheim
Jones, Snead, Wertheim & Wentworth, P.A.
P.O. Box. 2228
Santa Fe, NM 87505-2228
(505) 982-0011
johnv@thejonesfirm.com

Henry M. Bohnhoff
Rodey, Dickason, Sloan,
  Akin & Robb, P A
P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 765-5900
hbohnhoff@rodey.com
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Patricia G. Williams
Jenny J. Dumas
Wiggins, Williams & Wiggins, PC
1803 Rio Grande Blvd., NW
 P.O. Box 1308
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 764-8400
pwilliams@wwwlaw.us
jdumas@wwwlaw.us

Gary King, Attorney General
Scott Fuqua, Asst. Attorney General
Office of the NM Attorney General
408 Galisteo Street
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508
(505) 827-5843
gking@nmag.gov
sfuqua@nmag.gov

Robert M. Doughty, III
Judd C. West
Yolanda Archuleta
Doughty & West, P.A.
20 First Plaza N.W., Suite 412
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 242-7070
rob@doughtywest.com
judd@doughtywest.com
yolanda@doughtywest.com

Jessica Hernandez
Matthew J. Stackpole
Office of the Governor
490 Old Santa Fe Trail #400
Santa Fe, NM 87401-2704
(505) 476-2200
jessica.hernandez@state.nm.us
matthew.stackpole@state.nm.us

Charles R. Peifer
Robert E. Hanson
Matthew R. Hoyt
Peifer, Hanson & Mullins, PA
P.O. Box 25245
Albuquerque, NM 87125-4245
(505) 247-4800
cpeifer@peiferlaw.com
rhanson@peiferlaw.com
mhoyt@peiferlaw.com

Ray M. Vargas, II
David P. Garcia
Erin B. O’Connell
Garcia & Vargas, LLC
303 Paseo de Peralta
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-1873
ray@garcia-vargas.com
david@garcia-vargas.com
erin@garcia-vargas.com

David A. Garcia
David A. Garcia, LLC
1905 Wyoming Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87112
(505) 275-3200
lowthorpe@msn.com

Patrick J. Rogers
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl,
  Harris & Sisk, PA
P.O. Box 2168
Albuquerque, NM 87103
(505) 848-1849
pjr@modrall.com
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Joseph Goldberg
John W. Boyd
David H. Urias
Sara K. Berger
Freedman Boyd Hollander Goldberg & Ives
20 First Plaza Center, N.W., #700
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-9960
jg@fbdlaw.com
jwb@fbdlaw.com
dhu@fbdlaw.com
skb@fbdlaw.com

Christopher T. Saucedo
Iris L. Marshall
Saucedo Chavez, P.C.
100 Gold Ave., S.W., Suite 206
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 338-3945
csaucedo@saucedochavez.com
imarshall@saucedochavez.com

Luis G. Stelzner
Sara N. Sanchez
Stelzner Winter Warburton Flores Sanchez &
Dawes PA
P.O. Box 528
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0528 
(505) 938-7770
lgs@stelznerlaw.com
ssanchez@stelznerlaw.com

Richard E. Olson
Jennifer M. Heim
Hinkle Hensley Shanor & Martin LLP
P.O. Box 10
Roswell, NM 88202-0010 
(575) 622-6510
rolson@hinklelawfirm.com
jheim@hinklelawfirm.com

Dana L. Bobroff
Deputy Attorney General
Navajo Nation Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6345
dbobroff@nndoj.org
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